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Stewart H. Foreman (CSB #61149) 
Daniel T. Bernhard (CSB #104229) 
FREELAND COOPER & FOREMAN LLP 
150 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 541-0200 
Facsimile: (415) 495-4332 
Email: foreman@fieelandlaw.com 

bemhatd@freelandlaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Todd Dunning and 
Dunning Enterprise, Inc. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

EBAY, INC., 

Plaintiff, 

DIGITAL POINT SOLUTIONS. INC.. SHAWN - - - - -  

HOGAN, KESSLER'S FLYING'CIRCUS, 
THUNDERWOOD HOLDINGS, INC., 
TODD DUNNING, DUNNING ENTERPRISE, INC., 
BRIAN DUNNING, BRIANDUNNING.COM, and 
DOES 1-20, 

Defendants. 

I CASE NO.: CV-08-4052 JF 

DEFENDANT TODD DUNNING'S 
RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF'S 
SECOND SET OF REQUESTS FOR 
PRODUCTION 

PROPOUNDING PARTY: PLAINTIFF EBAY INC. 

RESPONDING PARTY: DEFENDANT TODD DUNNING 

SET NUMBER: TWO 

Defendant Todd Dunning hereby submits the following objections and responses to the 

Request for Production of Documents Set Two propounded by Plaintiff Ebay, Inc. ("Plaintiff'). 

1 
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PRODUCTION 
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RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 33: 

All documents relating to the settlement of the CJ Litigation, including Communications with 

Commission Junction regarding settlement, proposed or draft settlement agreements or portions of 

such agreements, and any other Documents relating to the negotiation, drafting and execution of the 

Settlement Agreement. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 33: 

The only non-privileged document in the possession of this defendant relating to the settlement 

of the CJ Litigation is the Settlement and Mutual General Release Agreement, dated March 9, 2009, 

between Kessler's Flying Circus, a general partnership, Dunning Enterprise, Inc., a California 

corporation, and Todd Dunning, an individual, on the one side, and Commission Junction, Inc., a 

Delaware corporation, on the other side (the "Settlement Agreement"). A true and correct copy of the 

Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. This defendant did not prepare any drafts or 

portions of drafts, or any other documents relating to this Settlement Agreement. Counsel for 

Commission Junction, Inc. prepared the entire document on or about March 9, 2009, as far as this 

defendant knows. This defendant in informed that this same document has been produced to plaintiff 

by Commission Junction, Inc. in response to a subpoena recently served by plaintiff. In addition to 

this response, this defendant objects under California Evidence Code $1119, Federal Rules of 

Evidence $408, and Local Rule ADR 6-12, to the production of documents prepared by the parties to 

the CJ Litigation for use in court-ordered mediations conducted during the course of the CJ Litigation. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 34: 

All documents relating to any termination of a contractual or other business relationship 

between any of Defendants and Commission Junction, including any termination of an agreement 

entered into between any of Defendants and Commission Junction referred to as a Publisher Service 

Agreement. 

RESPONSE TO REOUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 34: 

This defendant does not have any documents in its possession that are responsive to this 

request except for documents produced by Commission Junction, Inc. during the CJ Litigation. This 

2 
FUK 

PRODUCTION 
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defendant in informed that these same documents have been produced to plaintiff by Commission 

Junction, Inc. in response to a subpoena recently served by plaintiff. Notwithstanding, this defendant 

identifies Commission Junction, Inc.'s documents numbered 49, 82, 85, and 583, and a letter dated 

June 27, 2007, which was attached as part of exhibit B to the Second Amended Complaint in the CJ 

Litigation as responsive to this request. Copies of these documents are collectively attached as 

Exhibit B to this response. This defendant is not aware of other non-privileged documents that relate 

to the termination of the Publisher Service Agreement, or the business relationship between Kessler's 

Flying Circus, Commission Junction, Inc. and eBay, Inc. 

Dated: May 22,2009 FREELAND COOPER & FOREMAN LLP 

By: 
STEWART H. F~REMAN 
Attorneys for Defendants Todd Dunning and 
Dunning Enterprise, Inc. 

3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California. I am over 
the age of eighteen and not a party to the within action; my business address is 150 Spear 
Street, Suite 1800, San Francisco, California 94105. 

On May 22,2009, I served the foregoing documents described as follows: 

1. DEFENDANT TODD DUNNING'S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF'S SECOND 
SET OF REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed to the 
party(ies) of record whose name(s) and address(es) appear below: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

X [BY MAIL - CCP 5 1013al I caused such sealed envelope with postage thereon fully 
prepaid to be placed in the United States mail at San Francisco, California, for collection and 
mailing to the office of addressee@) on the date shown herein following ordinary business 
practice. 

[HAND-DELIVERYPersonal/Messenger - CCP 5 101 11 I caused such envelope to be 
hand-delivered by a courier, who personally delivered such envelope to the office of the 
addressee(s) on the date herein. 

[BY FACSIMILE - CCP 5 1013(e)] - I caused such document(s) to be transmitted via 
facsimile electronic equipment transmission on the party(ies), whose name(s), address(es) 
and fax number(s) are listed above, on the date stated herein and at the time set forth on the 
attached transmission reported indicating that the facsimile transmission was complete and 
without error. 

- [BY FEDEX (Overnight Delivery) - CCP 5 1013(c)] I caused such envelope to be 
delivered to the Federal Express Office in San Francisco, California, with whom we have a 
direct billing account, to be delivered on the next business day. 

[BY E-MAIL or ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION] . Based on a court order or agreement of 
the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic transmission, I caused the documents to 
be sent to the persons at the email addresses listed above. I did not receive within a 
reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the 
transmission was unsuccessful. 

- [STATE] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the above is true and correct. 

X [FEDERAL] Service was made under the direction of a member of the bar of this Court who - 
is admitted to practice and is not a party to this cause. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, CASE NO. CV-08-4052 (JF) 
(00120756-1) 
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ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

Seyarnack Kouretchian 
COAST LAW GROUP 

2 

3 169 Saxonv Road. Suite 204 

Leo Presiado 
RUS, MILIBAND & SMITH 
Von Karman Towers 
221 1 Michelson Drive, 7th Floor Encinitas, e~ 92024 
Irvine, CA 92612 Attorneys for Defendants Shawn Hogan and 
Telephone: (949) 752-7 100 Digital Point Solutions, Inc. 
Facsimile: (949) 252-15 14 
Attorneys for Defendants Brian Dunning 
and Thundenvood Holdings, Inc. 

David Eberhart 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
Embacadero Center West 
2 Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 941 1 1 
Attorneys for Plaintiff eBay, Inc. 
Telephone: 415-984-8700 
Facsimile: 41 5-984-8701 

Patrick K. McClellan 
Von Karman Towers 
221 1 Michelson Drive, 7th Floor 
Iwine, CA 92612 
Attorney for Kessler's Flying Circus 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, CASE NO. CV-08-4052 (JF) 
(00120756-1) 

Case5:08-cv-04052-JF   Document124-22    Filed09/22/09   Page6 of 18



EXHIBIT A 
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From :EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL SA 714 662 1651 03/09/2009 18: 25 #438 P .002/0 11 

T rn LEMENT- AGREBMENT 

THIS SETTLEMENT AND MUTUAL GENERAL RELEASE A G W ~ N T  
(fie "Settlement Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 9~ day of March, 2009, by 
and between ~essler 's  Flying Ciicus, a general partnership.("WC"), Dunning Enterpiise, 
Iq., a California corporation ("DEI"), and Todd Dunning, an individual (collectively, "KFC 
Parties") on the one hand, a id  Commission Junction, Inc.;a Delaware corporation ("CJI") on 
the other hand, The parties idehtified in this paragraph will sometimes ooUective1y be referred 
to as the "Partlea" or each as a "PaTty." This Agreement is entered into with refereke to the 
following facts: . . 

, . A. ' On January 4,2008, CJI commenced an action in the superior Court of 
the State of California for the County of Orange against KFC; THI, Brian Dunning and Todd 
Dinning entitled Commission Junction, Inc, v. Thunderwood Hokiings, Inc., dba Kessler's 
Flying Circus; Todd Dunnlng; Brian Dunning and DOES I through 50, Orange County 
Superior Court case No. 30-2008 00101025 (the "Action"). CJI filed iG Fis t  Amended 
Complaint in this Action an March 13, 2008 adding DEI as a party defendant. CJI filed its 
Second Amended Complaint in the Action on May 15, 2008. The Second Amended Complaint 

.. . ........... alleges .causes..of action for. Breach.of.Contract, 0.pen.Book Account, Account Stated, . . 
, 

. . 
Reasonable Value, Conversion, Unfair Cbmpetition and Declaratory Relief. 

.B. Each of the KFC Parties have answered the Second Amended Complaint 
and generally deny each and every allegation stated therein. 

C. On July 2.5, 2008, KFC filed its Cross-Complaint fo;, inter aliq Breach 
of Contract in the Action against CJI (the "Cross-Complaint"). (31 ha$ answered the Cross- 
Complaint and generally denies each and every allegation stated therein. 

D. The Parties now wish to setrle all claims alleged againet one another, 
without admission of liability, iault or wrongdoing, including those alleged in the Action on 
the terms and conditions set forth below. 

.\ 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, themutual 

promises and covenams contained below, and for such other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, rhe Parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1.  Pavment to CJI. KFC shall pay to UI, the total principal amount of 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25.000.00) in currency of the United States (the "Settlement 
Amount"), The Settlement Amount shall be paid within ten (10) days of the execution of this 
Settlement Agreement. 
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Er0m:EMBASSY SUITES .HOTEL SA 714 662 1651 

2. -. The Action shd  be dismissed with prejudice 
the KFC Parties within ten (10) days of the execution of this Setdement Agreement. 

3. ~isrnissal of the Cross-Com~Iaint. The Cross-Complaint shall be 
dismissed with prejudice against CSI withiqten (10) days of the execution of this Settlement 
Agreement. 

4, ' -. With the exception of the obligations of the KFC Parties 
under this Agreement, CJI, together with their principals, agents, attorneys, representatives, 

. ' subsidiaries, parent., assigns, siucwssors, and predecessors (the "CJI Releasors") hereby 
absolutely,' fully and forever releases, rdlinquishes and discharges the KFC Parties,, together 
with their prhcipals, agents, attorneys, representatives, subsidiarieb parents, assigns, 
successors, and predecessors (the "KFC Releasees") from any and all claims, debts, actions, 
obligations, liabilities, demands, damages, losses, costs, attorneys' fees, interests and expenses 
of any k i d  or nature, character and description, whether known or unknown, whether 
suspected or unsuspected, whether fixed or contingent, which the CJI ~eleasors have held.or . 

now hold against the KFC Releasees arising from or related to the Action or any claim which 
could have been alleged in the Action, or otherwise arising from or related to the relationship 
between rhe CJI Releasors and rhe KPC Parties, from the beginning of time to the date of 
execution of this Agreement (the "CTI Released Claims"). The CJI Rel6asors acknowledge 

. . .  . . . , , . . that.they. have. ..been ad~ised .bx.legal counsel &.are familiar. with the provisioos of California 
civil Code Section 1542, which provides .as follows: 

. . 

. . 
' '  

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS . 
WHICHTHE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR S U S P E ~  
TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF 
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM 

' OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFBCTED 
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. " 

l'hk CJI ~kleasors, being aware of this code section, expressly waive to the 
maximum extent permissible under the law, any rights they may have thereunder, as well as 

. . . under any other statutes or common law principles of similar effect. 

. . 5.- Release by WC.  With the exception of the obligations of the ~ ~ ~ ' ~ a r t i e s  
uhder thie Agreement, KFC, together with their principals. agents, attorneys, representatives, 
subsidiaries, parents, assigns, successors, and predecessors (the "KPC ~cleasors") hereby 
absolutely, fully and forever releases, relinquishes and discharges the CTI Parties, toglther 
with their principals, agents, attorneys, representatives, subsidiaries, parents, assigns, 
succe,ssors, and predecessors (the "CJI Releasees") Prom any and dl claims, debts, actions, 
obligations, liabilities, 'demands, damages, losses, costs, attorneys' fees, interests and expenses 
of any kid or nature, character and description, whether known or &own, whether 
suspected or unsuepectkd, whether Bed or contingent, which thc.KFC ~eleasors have held or ' 

now hold against the CJI Releasees arising from or related to the Action or any claim wliich 
could have been alleged in the Action, or otherwise arising Prom or related to the ielationship 
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From: EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL SA 714 662 1651 03/09/2009 18:25 #438 P .004/0 11 

between the KFC Releasors and CJI, from the beginning of time to the date of execution of this 
Agreement (the "KFC Released Claims"). The KFC Releasors acknowledge that they have 
been advised by legal counsel aid is familiar with the provisions of California Civil Code 
Section 1542, which provides as follows: 

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAlMS 
WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT 
TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF 
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM 
OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED 
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. 

The KFC Releasors, being aware of this code section, expressly waive to the 
maximum extent permissible under the law, any rights they may have thereunder, as well as 
under any other statutes or common ~aw'~rinciples of similar effect. 

6 .  No Admission of LiabiliQ. The Parties acknowledge and stipulate that 
this Agreement is executed in settlement and compromise of disputed claims and that nothing 
in this Aereement shall be construed as an admission of any wrongdoing, fault, violation of the 
law or lir;bility of any kind by any party to this Settlement ~ ~ r e e i e n t .  

. . . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . 
7. . Successors. This Agreement shall be'binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of the successors, heirs and assigns of each of the Parties. 

8. Documents. Following the execution of this 
Agreement, the Parties shall take such action and execute and deliver such further documents 
as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to effectuate the intention of this Agreement. 

9. A~~l icab le  Law. This Agreement i8 made in, and shall be governed, 
construed and enforced under the laws of the State of California. 

10. Attornevs' Fees. If any Party brings suit or any other proceeding arising 
out of or under this Agreement, including without limilation any such suit or proceeding to 
enforce or interpret any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to 
recover its reasonable attorneys' fees in addition to all other costs allowed by law. 

11. Entire Agreement. This ~gre'ement constitutes the entire understanding 
and agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and it supersedes ind 
replaces all prior negotiadons, proposed agreements and agreements, written or oral. This is 
an integrated agreement. Each of rhe Parties ailmowledges that no olher Party, nor any agent, 
Yepresentative or attorney of any 'other Party, has made any promise, agreement, covenant, 
representation or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, concerning the subject matter of 
this ~ ~ r e e h e n t  that is not contained in this Agreement. 
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From : EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL SA 714 662 1651 

12, hendrnent. This Agreement may not be modified, amended, 
supplemented or terminated, and no provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except by a 
writing executed by all Parties to thii Agreement. 

13. Advice of Counsel. In executing this Agreement, the Parties 
acknowledge that they have consulted with and have had the advice and counsel of attorneys 
licensed to practice law in California, and that they have executed this Agreement after 
independent investigation and without fraud, duress or undue influence. 

14. view of the &i&mr&, Each Party acbowledges that this 
Agreement has been fully read, reviewed and understood by its authorized signatory. 

15, Execution in Countemarts. The Parties agree that this Agreement may 
be executed in counterparts and that it is the intent of the Parties that the copy signed by a 
Party will be fully enforceable against such Party. 

16. Headings. The headings contained in this Agreement have been inserted 
for convenience only and in no way define or limit the scope or interpretation of this 
Agreement. 

. , . . , . . . . . . .. . . . 17.- . -  -.. The Parties acknowledge and agree that each has been 
given the opportunity to independently review this Agreement with legal counsel. In the event 
of an ambiguity in or dispute regarding the interpretation of same, the interprqtation of this 
Agieement shall not be resolved by any rule of interpretation providing for interpretation 
against the party who causes the uncertainty to exisi or against the draftsman. 

. . 

Fledr- . . 
18. , The signature of a Party on this 

A~reenient or on any document authorized or related to th is  Agreement which is transmitted by 
f&simile or electro~ically shall have the same force and effect -as an original signature. 

19. Authoritv of Signatories. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf 
of a Party, Releasor and/or Releasee represents and warrants to the other Party, Releasor 
and/or Releasee that such person has the authority to execute and bind the Party, Releasor 
and/or Releasee on whose behalf such signatory is signing and that no other person or entity is 
required to sign this Agreement to make the Agreement fully enforceable against and bindinn 
upbn such PG, ~eleasor andlor Releasee. 

- - - 
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From: EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL SA 714 662 1651 

. . 
20. Cpunr6mans. This Agreemem my be'm.kuted ih separate.counferpam 

and each counterpart, when executed, shall have ibc same effect of a sipned original. 

PLEASE BEAD THIS DOCUMENT CARlEpvUY. TEng 
SJTMIZMNT AG- NUUDES A =EASE OF 
ALL KNOWN AND UNKNOWN PAST CLAIMS. 

JN WITNESS \?MBRBOP, rhe Panies execute this Agreement and make it . 

efPactive as af the date fust above wrinen. 

COMMSSION JUNCTION, LNC., 

Its: Vice haidenr  

. . . . . .  . .  -- 
,By: 

'i!... 

KESSLE~S PLYING CIRCUS. 
a g e d i l  parmrsbip 

B y  TKUNDBRWOOD HOLDINGS, INC., 
a Califoi-nia cornoration, Oencral P a m  

By: 
MUANDUNNING . 

Its: President 

B$ DUNNING ENTERPRISE, mc., 
n, General Panntr 

By: 

Its: Prcsldenr 
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Page 3 o f  3 

To: David Lam; Todd Miller; Jennifer Burnett 
Cc  Agnieuka Ambmzewia 
SubleQ: DPS, Kessler's flying Circus, BrianDunning.mm 

.. . .., -. 

Hi David: 

eBay has informed us that we are to place the above publishers on payout hold on ALL eBay programs effective 
immediatelv. Thev have aiven vew little information as to whv but allude to cookie stuffino an0 claim that the 
~nvesti~atidn is ongoing o i  a federal level (i.e. US ~ovemmeAt). VC has been subpoenaid for records of traffic 
(url. oavment. advertisers relationships). We are complvins with both reauesrs. While we await ev~dence and . . .  . .  - 
more ir;fonaition from eBay, we'neid to keep this confidential. 

ln'the meantime. I want to ask for NWPQ assistance in digging up any reports and findings on the above 
publishefs activilies and posslbiy replicating any instances of fraud. The reason I ask you David is that, while 
cryptic, eBay did refer to your findings as well as those of Ben Edelman. DevidTToddIJen: Do.we have examples 
of these guys committing cookie stuffing? Any other fraud? Can we go through Ben E's reports and corroborate 
or disprove his allegations regarding these pubs? 

Cheers. 

Peter ~exelius 
Account Manager - Strategic Accounts 

Con,rn~~rlon 1. z#cimn a V r .  eCl cJ Campanr 
530 EaSl MolleCnO SlrcCl 
Sanla Barbara.CA 93103 
Dired: 8057308106 
Fax: 805 730 8458 
Email: pbeXePus@ci.COm 

Any disclosure, wpying, distribution, posting or use of the contenfs of fhb inbrmation ions pmhrbifodsnd may be unlewful Thls e-marlmay 
mnfain pmprielary orwnfidential hformstion andis for fhs sole use of Me intended reupient(s). l l ~ank  you. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY'S EYES ONLY 

0000583 
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mom: Peter ~evel~us ~~ 

Senti den 19 Juni 2007 a 4 6  
To: Agnlwka Ambmzewla; Redouane Belbnl: K W f e r  Glover; Rebekka Bamhusen; Ida Gustalsson; Paul 

. . , . . . ,. ,.Kouya;.T9dd Mlller; lennlfer Bumett . . . . , .. . . . . . . . -. . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . ... . . - , . . 
... . . . Ec: Alyson Emmer 

Subject: DPS, Kersler, BriandunnIng.com - Attorney Wo$ Request 

By now I think you may have been contacted by your eBaY counterparts regarding May Invoicing for the above 
publishers. Torecap Mars  happened so far 

I. Yesterday, eBay US Informed us to place DPS. Kessler and Briandunning.com on payout hold and expire 
their affiliations lrom ALL eEay programs globally effective immediately. They gave very little information 
as lo why but allude to cookie stuhing and a ongoing investigaliin on a federal level (1.e. US Government). 

2. VC has been subpoenaed for records of lraffic (url, payment, advertisers relationships. elcl 
3. NQ has placed publishers on payoul hold f o r ~ ~ ~ p r o d c a m s  CJ wide (bug M4219) 
4. We will NOT exoire publishers unlil we have evidence of violations. . . 
5. NQ wmpllance reversals will also not be done until we have sufficient evidence. 

The affecled publishek will likely not flnd out about the payout hold unii! their May payment is delayed which 
means anywhere betueen 24 to 72 hours from now. If we are conlacted, we will simply follow standard NQ 
protocols for communication and respond that Lheir account is on hold for NQ investigation. (Todd: Can you 
provide me with standard messaging for payout holds please). 

Whole we await evldence and more anformailon from eBay, we nee0 lo keep lhls confidential eBay wd. I kely 
request !hat you revlse Ule lnvolce lor May I'm speak ng lo our legal learn and hope lo have more ~nformatlon by 
tomnow For noN, you should plan for VleSe publishers to remaln on payout hold and lo be expared from your 
program in the near future. 

Please include the fo~bwing subject linein any emaii regarding this maner. "Anomey Work RequesP, and n 
aem~valuecl ick.com. 

sheers, 

'eler Bexelius 
4ccounl Manager - Strategic Accounts 

;qmmkrion Juncbbn, a Val<eClikk Company 
DOEasl MMoelecno Slreel 
3anm Barbara. CA 93103 
)ired: 805 7308irX 
:ax: 805 7 3  8458 
:mail: ~zeli~~s@d.cam 

- .. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY'S EYFF ONLY 

Case5:08-cv-04052-JF   Document124-22    Filed09/22/09   Page15 of 18



Fmm: Ida Gustlhson 
B n E  25 June 2W7 lk22 

. . -. , . .. .. . . .- . . . 
To: peter Bexellus; Agnleuka Arnbmzewla; Redouane Bellanl; Krystafer Glover: Rebekka Barnhusen; Paul 

. . - - . - - .Koum;md.M,ller;knnIfe rBUm .- - .  -- . . . . . . . . . . 

C c  Alpon Emmet 
Subject: RE: DPS, Keakr, Brhndunnlng.mm -Attorney Wwk Request 

Hi Peter. 

DPS and Ke-leh were expired lrom Vie Tradera program wiUl immediate effect on June 22 but I don't know by 
Warn. Does that mean we have evidence of violations? 

Thanks. 
Ida 

CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY'S EYES ONLY 
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~&unf:..1_558264 . . . . . . . . .  

From: Todd Miller 
post& 2007-06-27 
Organization: Client Services 

Subject: 1558264: Comrnissi~n Junction account removal for illegal activity. 

Message: 

- -. - .-. .- . . .  . . . . . . . . . . :  . . . .  . . .  . . : .  . . . .  -. .:. . ... . .  .,' 2 .  ..: : :.: . . . . .  Dear Bri.an- Dt!"ninq, . , . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . .  ......... . . . . . .  :. . - ;  . i . . . . . :  . . . .  . .  
. . . . .  . . -  . . .  .: .*. . . . . . . . .  

:.: 
.: . . . .  ............... .:. . . <: . 

.. . . . .  . . . . .  :; ::i. :. :. .:,, -. ; .:. 
. . 

. . .  . . . . . .  . .  .:. : :. ..: 
i .*:, ..' : 

our a t t $ ~ t ; ~ . ~ n . t h ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - : : ~ : ~ , ~ : ; .  a:ll&irig ~ ~ . ~ . ~ , i ~ ; t ; ~ ~ . . : h ~ g + g  ,c+; 
your. P I d ~ ~ C $ ~ i l p g ~ ~ f & p a t i o n  . . . . . .  6 %  t~~i;lr:'~y'$&~~p;>p~$$$.f;..,, -, 

. . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  .. ........ .. . . . . .  . .  . .  : : ..................... . . . . .  :.. . . .  ) . '  ;,. . . . . ,  .. : .I. . . . . .  . , ii; . . :  .. : "  

T h i s  i s  not. only a vio_la.t.i.sh : o f - , : t & , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ,  JunFt$a, . . . . . .  pi&l!r$h&.qi;'..:y: 
! s e r v i c e  Agreement, and cod+ o~:.iiq+dqot;,.-:bq~..$lso :+E ,t,i+~jr~ij~+j;~e,+ 
lo f use .  Based on t h i s  con~uc~~:: .~t i .u  .$S$e:.be6fi: yem,6.ve+ ~ ~ . o ~ : .  fh$;;q+.:: . . 
!Network and your e'a~niiiqs.- have:. B&n. fdrre:i?ed, ..ydu .q~ei'hdt i&ig:i:bX&: 
t o  re jo in  the' cJ' Netwark $rid. any: .$&c+i$.t ' t o  dbsG-.>!j&+ be ' ' . ':..' . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . : . . .  . . . .  ".33.F,~&Lb:,:, :. . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  . . .  , . . . . . .  . . . . .  . . . . .  T f you Gave any further. qu'?st&~rj*..r.&i~ding this d.r'~.tl;'~r: ii.sc&., i ....;.. . . . . .  . . p l e a s e  respond t o  t h i s  ep+ib, . . ;  . : .,,. . : . . . . . .  :: 

. . .  I : . . 
. . . .  .: 

. . . . 
I ~ i n c e r e l y ,  . . 

Commission Junctio 

- - 

ATTORNEY'S &YES ONLY 
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June 27,2007 

Mr. ~ r i &  Dunning 
. . .Mr. Todd Dunning 

Kessler's Flying Circus 
15 High: Blf. 
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 

Re: Kesiler's Flying circus--€ID 1558264 

On. June 20, 2007, following initial approval by your firm's advertiser, eBay Inc., 
CO-isiion Junctiori issued a US Direct Deposit payment -of .$565,517.S4 to your 
checkkg account number as logged in our Commission Junction Marketplace ("cJM*) 
system. After this payment was processed by us, we were requested by eBay to suspend 

. . payouts to various publishers, including your firm, pending a review of your potentially 
que$tionable activity in CJM for the month of May. . 

~ccordingly, we have attempted to recall the direct deposit transaction through 'the 
banking system, but have been y~successful in completing the recall transaction due to 
insufficient h d s  in your bank account described above. 

We request your immediate' coopciation by facilit~tingow'recall of .$565;517.84 fTom ,' ". your bank account to avoid the potential initiation of alternative actions to.recal such . . 

. funds. . . . . 

Remittance instructions: 

By mail to: 

Commission Junction 
#774140 
4 140 Solutions Center 
Chicago, IL 60677-4001 

Or by wire to: 

Routing number: 121 000248 
Account number: 412 1 196406 

Please contact Peter Bexelius at (805) 730-8106 if you require additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Commission Junction, Inc. 

C; 
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